

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 11506 of 2025****With****CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR AMENDMENT) NO. 1 of 2025
In R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 11506 of 2025**=====
YASUFBHAI IMAMBHAI PARMAR**Versus****GUJARAT INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION & ORS.**
=====**Appearance:****MR AM PAREKH(562) for the Petitioner(s) No. 1****DR. VENUGOPAL PATEL, AGP for the Respondent(s) No. 3,4****PRITHU PARIMAL(9025) for the Respondent(s) No. 1,2**
=====**CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE ANIRUDDHA P. MAYEE****Date : 13/11/2025****ORAL ORDER**

1. Learned counsel for the respondents No.1 and 2 has submitted the affidavit in reply to Civil Application No.1 of 2025.

2. Heard learned counsels for the parties. Considered the submissions and the averments on record. The main objection to the amendment, as prayed for in the amendment application, by the learned counsel appearing for respondents No.1 and 2 is that the said documents were very much in the knowledge of the petitioner and the same were not deliberately filed with a view to suppress the same. He submits that on the first date of hearing, learned counsel, while appearing on advance copy, has submitted, on instructions, that the following documents, which are now

proposed to be placed on record by way of amendment, were not filed along with the special civil application and the same were suppressed. He, therefore, submits that though these documents are vital for adjudication of the case, he only submits that the contention of suppression of these documents may be kept open.

3. The application for amendment is allowed. The amendment to be carried out within one week. The contention with respect to suppression of material documents is kept open, to be agitated in the main special civil application.

4. Civil Application is disposed of accordingly.

5. List the main matter on 24.12.2025.

M.H. DAVE

(ANIRUDDHA P. MAYEE, J.)